

Amendments assented to.

Mr. Harris offered the following amendment:

In 6th line, 8th section, strike out "fifty" and insert "one hundred;"

Amendment assented to.

Mr. Stubbs offered the following amendment:

In section 9, line 4, strike out all after the word "residing" to "retail" in the 6th line, and substitute "within the distance prescribed in the 1st section of this act;"

The said bill was read the second time, and ordered to be engrossed for its third reading.

On motion of Mr. Wickes,

The said bill was ordered to be printed by to-morrow morning.

On motion of Mr. Partridge,

The rules were suspended to reconsider the vote upon the bill entitled, an act to amend an act entitled, an act to incorporate the Frostsburg Saving Bank.

Mr. Partridge offered the following amendments:

In the 3rd line of 1st section, strike out the words "President of said Bank," and insert "Treasurer of this State;" in the 4th line, after the word "act," insert as follows:

"Together with an agreement by such depositors as may chose to convert their deposits into stock, that their respective deposits shall be so converted according to the provision of the act to which this is an amendment, passed at January session 1854, chapter, 133."

Amendments assented to.

The said bill was then passed by yeas and nays as follows:

#### AFFIRMATIVE.

Messrs. Speaker,	Scott,	Abbott,
Griffith,	Stubbs,	Lester,
Dorsey,	Miller,	Askew,
Neff,	Goldsborough,	Fiery,
Waters,	Rolph,	Witmer,
Wilson of Calvert,	Smith of Wor.,	Reichard,
Dowell,	Brengle,	Loughridge,
Stone,	Davis,	Corby,
Merrick,	Hauver,	Hall,
Rankin,	Duvall,	Wickes,
Heath,	Jarrett,	Brown,